
 
Catherine A. Parkinson, 
Interim Director of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

Date:- Thursday, 28 January 
2016 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

 
Time:- 

 
9.00 a.m. 

  

 

AGENDA 
 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 

 
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th January, 2016 (Pages 2 - 4) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 5 - 6) 
  

 
7. Development Proposals (report herewith) (Pages 7 - 72) 
  

 
8. Report of the Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture (herewith) (Pages 

73 - 87) 
  

 
9. Updates  
  

 
10. Date of next meeting - Thursday 18th February, 2016  
  

 
Membership of the Planning Board 2015/16 

Chairman – Councillor Atkin 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tweed 

Councillors Astbury, Cutts, Godfrey, Lelliott, Middleton, Pickering, 
Roche, Rosling, Sims, Smith, R.A.J. Turner, Whysall and Yasseen. 

 

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 07/01/16  

 

PLANNING BOARD 
7th January, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Cutts, Godfrey, Middleton, 
Pickering, R.A.J. Turner and Tweed, together with Councillors Khan and Sansome 
(as substitutes for Councillors Yasseen and Roche respectively). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Astbury, Lelliott, Roche, Sims, 
Smith, Whysall and Yasseen.  
 
68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
69. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10TH DECEMBER 

2015  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015, be approved 
as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

70. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

71. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application listed below:- 
 
- Change of use of former library, former Council offices and erection of a 
three storey building to form a residential institution (Use Class C2) at 
Rawmarsh Branch Library/RMBC Council Offices, Rawmarsh Hill, 
Parkgate for Action Housing (RB2015/1169) 
 
Mr. D. Palmer (on behalf of the applicant Company) 
Councillor C. Vines (Ward Councillor, on behalf of local residents, 
objecting to the location of this development) 
Mrs. T. Uttley (objector) 
Mrs. L. Leech (objector) 
 
(2) That applications RB2015/1169 and RB2015/1408 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



 PLANNING BOARD - 07/01/16 

 

 
(3) That it be noted that application RB2015/0012 has been withdrawn by 
the applicant. 
 

72. COURTESY CONSULTATION FROM SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL - 
ERECTION OF A MOTORWAY SERVICE AREA AT SMITHY WOOD, 
COWLEY HILL (ADJOINING JUNCTION 35 OF M1 MOTORWAY), 
CHAPELTOWN, SHEFFIELD (RB2015/1379)  
 

 The Director of Planning, Regeneration and Culture submitted a report 
concerning the courtesy consultation from Sheffield City Council in 
respect of the application for planning permission for the erection of a 
motorway service area including proposed facilities building, hotel, filling 
station, parking facilities for all vehicles, access and circulation internal 
roads, structured and natural landscaping with outside picnic space and 
dog walking area, associated infrastructure and earthworks (Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 
Schedule 2 proposal) at Smithy Wood, Cowley Hill (adjoining Junction 35 
of M1 Motorway), Chapeltown, Sheffield for the Extra Motorway Service 
Area Group. 
 
Members noted that this matter has been deferred, pending the receipt of 
additional information from the applicant company and a further report will 
be submitted to a future meeting of the Planning Board. 
 

73. PROPOSED TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 2 (2015) AT LAND 
AT 16 TURNER LANE, WHISTON  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Culture stating that an Order was made in June, 2015 
(Tree Preservation Order No. 2, 2015) for the protection of a Silver Birch 
tree, situated on land at 16 Turner Lane, Whiston, within the Whiston 
Conservation Area. 
 
The report stated that, in April 2015, an application (reference 
RB2015/0505) had been submitted to fell the Silver Birch tree. After 
assessment, the Council’s Tree Services Manager concluded that the tree 
met the requirements for protection by a new Tree Preservation Order and 
that Order was made in June 2015. 
 
The submitted report contained both the objection received to the making 
of this Tree Preservation Order, as well as the comments of the Council’s 
Tree Services Manager, prepared in response to the objection. The report 
concluded that, after due consideration, no evidence had been provided 
to substantiate the reasons not to confirm the Order and that the Order 
had been made in accordance with Government guidelines.  For these 
reasons the Order was recommended for confirmation without 
modification.    
 
 

Page 3



PLANNING BOARD - 07/01/16  

 

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Planning Board confirms Tree Preservation Order No. 2 
(2015) without modification, at land at 16 Turner Lane, Whiston, under the 
provisions of Sections 198 and 201 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 

74. UPDATES  
 

 (1) Members were reminded of the arrangements for a training session 
about planning and development issues, to be held at the Town Hall, 
Rotherham on Thursday afternoon, 18th February 2016. 
 
(2) Members received information about the process for the making of 
Tree Preservation Orders (TPO). The presentation included details of 
TEMPO (Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders), the evaluation 
method used by many Local Planning Authorities for assessing the 
suitability of trees for a Tree Preservation Order. 
 

 

Page 4



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING BOARD 

 

 

DEFERMENTS 

 

 

• Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification. 

 

• Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:- 
 
[...]
ers of the Planning Board and 
appropriate officers.  Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward. 

 

• All applicants and representees are notified of the date and approximate time of 
the visit.  As far as possible Members should keep to the schedule of visits set 
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda. 

 

• Normally the visit will be accessed by coach.  Members and officers are 
required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will 
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the 
coach before alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction. 

 

• On site the Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be made known to the applicant 
and representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and 
discussions.  The applicant and representees are free to make points on the 
nature and impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in 
relation to the site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full 
debate of all the issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct 
the visit as a group in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and 
should endeavour to ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and 
representees. 

 

• At the conclusion of the visit the Chairman should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate. 

Page 6



 
 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
28JANUARY 2016 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 

RB2014/1342 
Outline application for the erection of up to 64 dwellinghouses 
with details of access at land at Blue Mans Way Catcliffe for 
Langtree Group Plc 

 
Page 8 

 

RB2015/1357 
Erection of 3 No. dwellinghouses with associated access & 
landscaping (including relocation of existing garage) at land 
to rear of Winterhills High Street Kimberworth for Beres 
Developments 

 
Page 40 

 

RB2015/1429 
Phased engineering works to form level development plateaus 
at land to the west Brunel Way Catcliffe for Harworth Estates 
Investments Limited 

 
Page 59 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
28JANUARY 2016 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
 

Application Number RB2014/1342 
 

Proposal and 
Location 

Outline application for the erection of up to 64 
dwellinghouses with details of access at land at Blue Mans 
Way, Catcliffe, S60 5UR 

Recommendation Refuse 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within the 
Scheme of Delegation for major development and due to the number of objections 
received. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site comprises a total of approximately 2.66 ha (6.56 acres) of land 
located off Blue Mans Way Catcliffe. The site is currently an area of informal urban 
greenspace, which contains semi mature trees.  
 
The site is bounded to the north/north-west by the Sheffield Parkway A630, and to the 
south is a Morrisons supermarket and a further area of disused land that was subject to 

Page 8



a separate application for residential development which was reported to Planning 
Board in August 2015 (RB2014/1461) where Members indicated that they were 
disposed to grant planning permission. The related S106 Agreement has yet to be 
signed so the decision has not as yet been released. To the east of the site are 
residential propertie
[...]
this scale.   
 
Streetpride (Tree Service Manager): The application is for development of land currently 
designated as Urban Greenspace in the UDP. It appears the land was previously 
agricultural land that has either been planted with trees and shrubs, become colonised 
by self-set trees or possibly a combination of both between 2002 and 2009. The Urban 
Greenspace provides an important amenity buffer zone and separation from the major 
transportation infrastructure of the M1 and the Parkway. At present, collectively the 
existing trees, shrubs and hedgerows also provide useful amenity and associated 
environmental benefits that are likely to increase if they are retained and allowed to 
mature. Indeed, there is potential for the area to become a woodland providing valuable 
and important amenity and associated environmental benefits.   
 
The application is supported by an Arboricultural Report and Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal by Wardell Armstrong dated July 2014, as well as an Ecological 
Compensation and Enhancement Plan  dated November 2015. The contents of the 
Arboricultural Report regarding the 6 individual trees are noted and generally agreed 
with. However, all the remaining trees and shrubs on the site are reported as ‘scrub’ and 
any existing and potential benefits as possible developing woodland do not appear to 
have been considered. 
 
The development of the land appears to be contrary to Core Strategy Policy CS19 
‘Green Infrastructure. Therefore, unless the developer can show the benefits of the 
development outweigh the loss of the greenspace, the Tree Service Manager is unable 
to support this application as it stands. Indeed, if the application is refused he would 
look at evaluating the site for inclusion in a new Tree Preservation Order, at least as a 
holding measure, to prevent the existing trees being removed. However, if consent is 
granted he would provide further advice on any recommended standard planning 
conditions. 
 
Streetpri
[...]
rovision of additional housing outweigh the significant impact that the 

Page 39



proposed housing would have on this area of allocated Urban Greenspace that 
performs a valuable Green Infrastructure function.  
 
As such, the proposals are contrary to UDP Policy ENV5.1 ‘Allocated Urban 
Greenspace’ and Core Strategy Policies CS1 ‘Delivering Rotherham’s Spatial Strategy’ 
and CS19 ‘Green Infrastructure’ and to the NPPF. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
Whilst the applicant entered into pre application discussions with the Local Planning 
Authority, following the submission of the application and the subsequent amended 
documents the scheme could not be supported by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application Number RB2015/1357 

Proposal and 
Location 

Erection of 3 no. dwellinghouses with associated access & 
landscaping (including relocation of existing garage) at land to 
rear of Winterhills, High Street, Kimberworth, S61 2BH  
 

Recommendation Grant subject to signing of S106 legal agreement and to relevant 
conditions to secure contributions of £30,000 towards off site 
affordable housing 
 

 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections 
that have been received. 
 

Page 40



 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The site is located on High Street, Kimberworth, approximately 1.5km from the junction 
34 of the M1.   
 
The site is located to the west of the property known as Winterhills and St Thomas 
Church Hall and north of the Grade II Listed Old Hall Farm which comprises of 6 
dwellings within a converted barn.  To the north of the site are several properties on 
High Street, which are at a lower level than the application site and to the west of the 
site is the playing fields and site of Winterhill Comprehensive School. 
 
The site is approximately 0.15ha and comprises of part of the property known as 
Winterhills which is a detached bungalow and the main development site which is 
curren
[...]
rs.   
 
Therefore given the Council cannot demonstrate a five year housing land supply and 
the application constitutes sustainable development that accords with the policies and 
guidance of the Council’s adopted Core Strategy and UDP; the application is 
recommended for approval subject to conditions and the signing of an s.106 agreement 
as directed in paragraph 14 of the NPPF. 
 
Recommendation  
 

A. That the Council enter into an agreement with the developer under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the 
following:  

 

• A contribution of £30,000 towards the provision of affordable housing 
within Rotherham  

 
B. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement the Council 

resolves to grant permission for the proposed development subject to the 
following conditions: 

 

Page 53



Conditions  
 
01 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Pre Commencement Conditions 
 
02 
Prior to commencement of development a scheme for intrusive site investigations shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
undertaking of the approved scheme shall be carried out prior to commencement of 
development and a report detailing the findings arising from the intrusive site 
investigations and scheme of remedial works shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of development.  The approved 
remedial works shall be implemented prior to commencement of development. 
 
Reason 
To establish the exact situation regarding coal mining legacy issues on the site and to 
ensure the safety and stability of the proposed development. 
 
03 
Prior to commencement of development a Phase I Site Assessment Report consisting 
of a desk top study, a site walkover,
[...]
8th January 2016  
 
Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service 
 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT 
  

1 
 

Page No. 
75 

Ref: RB2015/1379 

Courtesy Consultation for erection of a motorway service area 
including proposed facilities building, hotel, filling station, parking 
facilities for all vehicles, access and circulation internal roads, 
structured and natural landscaping with outside picnic space and 
dog walking area, associated infrastructure and earthworks 
(Town and Country Planning (EIA) Regulations 2011 Schedule 2 
proposal) at Smithy Wood, Cowley Hill (Adjoining Junction 35 of 
M1 Motorway), Sheffield for Extra Motorway Service Area Group 

  
  

2 
 

Page No. 
84 

Proposed Tree Preservation Order No 4 2015 – at The Brecks 
Beefeater and Travel Inn, East Bawtry Road, Brecks, 
Rotherham, S65 3JG 

  
  
  
  
 

Page 73 Agenda Item 8



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING REGULATORY 
 BOARD 
 
PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO COMMITTEE 
  28

TH
 JANUARY 2016 

 

Item 1                                                                               Ref: RB2015/1379 

Courtesy Consultation for erection of a motorway service area including 
proposed facilities building, hotel, filling station, parking facilities for all 
vehicles, access and circulation internal roads, structured and natural 
landscaping with outside picnic space and dog walking area, associated 
infrastructure and earthworks (Town and Country Planning (EIA) 
Regulations 2011 Schedule 2 proposal) at Smithy Wood, Cowley Hill 
(Adjoining Junction 35 of M1 Motorway), Sheffield for Extra Motorway 
Service Area Group 

 

Page 74



 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Sheffield City Council be informed that the Council raise objections to the 
proposal due to the detrimental impact of the development on the ecology of 
Smithy Wood which is within Rotherham and the visual impact of the 
woodland clearing on views from the Borough. 
 
Background 
 
This is a ‘courtesy’ consultation as required due to the close proximity of 
Rotherham Borough to the application site.  RMBC are invited to provide SCC 
with comments on the application and the impact of the proposal on 

Page 75



Rotherham in terms of such planning related issues as the environment, 
flooding, traffic etc. 
 
Rotherham MBC has been re-consulted on the above planning application 
submitted to Sheffield City Council amended information was supplied by the 
applicant, which includes: 
 

• An addendum to the previously submitted Environmental Statement 
which covers  

o Ecology 
o Transport 
o Landscape 
o Noise 
o Drainage 
o Air quality 

 

• Supplementary Planning Statement, which includes, amongst other 
things: 

o Advice from Counsel on interpretation of Circular 02/2013 
o Economic Impact Assessment 
o Employment Strategy 
o Job Creation Summary 
o Employment and Training Charter 
o Forestry Commission Assessment Guide Table 
o Two CGIs showing the indicative design of the facilities building 
o Woodland Ownership Plans 

• Strategic Benefits Plan 

• Engagement Report 

• Updated Economic Development, Regeneration, Employment and 
Skills Report 

• Technical Briefing Note 
 
Members may recall that Sheffield City Council were informed in April 2014 
that RMBC raised objections to the original proposal dueto what was 
considered to be a detrimental impact of the development on the ecology of 
Smithy Wood which is within Rotherham and the visual impact of the 
woodland clearing on views from the Borough, particularly from Thorpe 
Hesley, Wentworth and Kimberworth.  Additional information has new been 
submitted which is why we have been re-consulted. 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The site is located north of Sheffield City Centre, adjacent to Junction 35 of 
the M1 motorway and directly adjacent to the Motorway Corridor.  The 
administrative boundary of Rotherham MBC is to the east of the site on the 
opposite side of the Motorway at Thorpe Hesley. 
 
The site covers an area of approximately 10.76ha with the settlements of 
Chapeltown to the north-west, Ecclesfield to the south-west and Thorpe 

Page 76



Common to the east.  Rotherham town centre is located approximately 6km to 
the south-east. 
 
The site is predominantly semi-mature woodland of varying quality, ranging 
from areas of established woodland dominated by mature trees, to 
regenerating areas of younger trees.  An overhead line runs north to south 
across the site.  In addition, the site in part, overlays ground previously 
disturbed by former mine working and includes several areas of spoil tips. 
 
The site is irregular in shape, following the boundary of the motorway slip-
road to the east and extending southwards to the edge of the woodland, 
demarcated by a timber fence.  To the west, the boundary is mainly defined 
by a severe change in level between the woodland and Smithy Wood 
Business Park.  The northern boundary of the site is demarcated by an area 
of woodland that sits to the south of the A629 ‘Cowley Hill’. 
 
The site is at the southernmost tip of a local ridgeline that runs to the east of 
Chapeltown.  Within the site, the land is lowest at the south-west corner 
raising in a north-east direction adjacent the motorway junction and the A629. 
 
Proposal 
 
The application submitted to Sheffield City Council is seeking outline planning 
permission for the erection of a Motorway Service Area (MSA) including a 
proposed facilities building, hotel, petrol filling station, parking facilities for all 
vehicles, access and internal circulation roads, structured and natural 
landscaping with outside picnic space and dog walking area, associated 
infrastructure and earthworks. 
 
The proposal comprises the following: 
 

• Access and internal roads 

• Earthworks 

• Amenity Building 
o Approximately 3000 sq. metres of food court and ancillary retail 
o Toilet and shower facilities 
o Staff areas 

 

• Petrol Filling Station  

• Parking facilit
[...]
re this is still a concern.  However, these may be overcome should the 
application proceed to a detailed submission, where further details would be 
available. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Having regard to the above it is concluded that the impact of the development 
on Rotherham will be detrimental in terms of the impact on the ecology of 
Smithy Wood that is within Rotherham and the visual impact of the woodland 
clearing on views out of the Borough.  Whilst the mitigation and compensation 
being offered by the applicant are welcomed, there does not appear to have 
been any evaluation of the impact on Smithy Wood that is within RMBC and 
as such it is considered that RMBC should raise objections to the proposal. 
 

Page 83



 

Item 2 
 

Proposed Tree Preservation Order No 4 2015 – at The Brecks Beefeater and Travel Inn, 
East Bawtry Road, Brecks, Rotherham, S65 3JG 
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members confirm the serving of Tree Preservation Order No. 4 
(2015) with regard to various trees subject of this report, situated within 
the curtilage of The Beefeater Inn, East Bawtry Road, Brecks, 
Rotherham, S65 3JG under Section 198 and 201 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

Background 
 
The Council received an enquiry from an adjacent landowner in June 2015 
regarding possible future work to be carried out to a number of unprotected 
trees along the northern boundary of the Brecks Beefeater Hotel site in 
Brecks. The Council’s Tree Services Manager visited the area and an initial 
inspection indicated the site contained trees that appeared to meet all the 
criteria for inclusion within a new Tree Preservation Order. It was 
recommended that the trees concerned should be at least as a holding 
measure, protected as they were not subject to any existing Tree Preservation 

Page 84



Order nor were they within a Conservation Area.  As such a TPO was placed 
on the trees and notifications were sent out. 
 
A Local Planning Authority may make a TPO if it appears expedient in the 
interests of amenity to make provision for the preservation of trees or 
woodlands in their area.  When confirming the TPO the LPA is required to 
take into account all duly made objections and representations and the TPO 
may be confirmed either: 
 
1. Without modification, or 
2. Subject to modifications as they consider expedient, or  
3. Not to confirm the TPO 
 
The decision on confirmation should be made within 6 months from the date 
the Order was made, otherwise a new Order has to be served. 
 
In the interim and to ensure the trees are safeguarded a new TPO (ref. No. 4 
2015) was placed on the site on 19 August 2015 and all interested parties 
notified. As the land to the north has been subject to multiple and conflicting 
land ownership records from the Land Registry, additional notifications took 
place on 12th November 2015. 
 
Following this one objection was subsequently received. 
 
Objections received 
 
An objection to the making of this order was received from Stephen Waterson 
(Arboriculturist employed Whitbread Group PLC the owners of Brecks Public 
House and Premier Inn), dated 21 October 2015.   
 
The objection can be summarised as follows: 
  

• An alternative Tree Survey has been submitted with regard to the 
advice in “Tree Preservation Orders; A Guide to the Law and Good 
Practice (2006)”. 
This has taken into account the following guidance :– 
i. Visibility: the extent to which the trees or woodlands can be seen by 
general public  
ii. Individual impact: the mere fact that a tree is publicly visible will not 
itself be sufficient to warrant a Tree Preservation Order. The LPA 
should also assess the tree’s particular importance by reference to its 
size and form, its future potential and any special factors such as its 
rarity, value as a screen or contribution to the character or appearance 
of a conservation area.  
iii. Wider impact: the significance of the trees in their local 
surroundings should also be assess
[...]
 span could be over 20 years rather than less than 20 years. 
Therefore, it is recommended that the Order is confirmed with modification to 
only include T2,T4,T5,T6 and T13.    
 
Conclusions 
 
Collectively, the trees are a significant landscape feature and provide valuable 
and important amenity and their retention will help to preserve the character of 
the Brecks pub and the surrounding area.   
 
However, in this instance evidence has been provided to substantiate the 
reasons not to confirm the Order as it stands. The Council is content that the 
objection to the Order has been carefully considered and the Order has been 
made in accordance with Government guidelines. It is therefore 
recommended that the Order is confirmed with modification as detailed above 
and a minor modification to the site location plan. 
  

Page 87


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th January, 2016
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals (report herewith)
	8 Report of the Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING BOARD - 28/01/16

  

 
PLANNING BOARD 
28th January, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Cutts, Godfrey, 
Middleton, Pickering, Sims, Smith, Whysall, Khan and Sansome. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Roche, Tweed 
and Yasseen.  
 
75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
76. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7TH JANUARY, 

2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 7th January, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

77. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

78. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications listed below:- 
 
- Outline application for the erection of up to 64 dwellinghouses with 
details of access at land at Blue Mans Way, Catcliffe for Langtree Group 
Plc (RB2014/1342) 
 
Mr. D. Rolinson (on behalf of the applicant Company) 
Mr. N. Howarth (objector) 
 
-  Erection of 3 No. dwellinghouses with associated access and 
landscaping (including relocation of existing garage) at land to rear of 
Winterhills High Street, Kimberworth for Beres Developments 
(RB2015/1357) 
 
Mr. C. Dunn (on behalf of the applicant) 
Written submission from objector 
 



PLANNING BOARD - 28/01/16 

 

(2) That application RB2015/0142 be deferred pending a visit of 
inspection, as agreed by the Planning Board, to enable Members to 
consider the highway implications of the proposed development, with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman approving arrangements for the visit. 
 
(3)(a) That, with regard to application RB2014/1357, the Council shall 
enter into an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing contributions of £30,000 
towards off-site affordable housing; and 
 
(b) That, consequent upon the satisfactory signing of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the submitted report  
 
(4) That application RB2015/1429 be granted for the reasons set out in 
the submitted report. 
 

79. COURTESY CONSULTATION FROM SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL - 
ERECTION OF A MOTORWAY SERVICE AREA AT SMITHY WOOD, 
COWLEY HILL (ADJOINING JUNCTION 35 OF M1 MOTORWAY), 
CHAPELTOWN, SHEFFIELD (RB2015/1379)  
 

 Further to Minute No. 72 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 7th 
January, 2016, the Director of Planning, Regeneration and Culture 
submitted a report concerning the courtesy consultation from Sheffield 
City Council in respect of the application for planning permission for the 
erection of a motorway service area including proposed facilities building, 
hotel, filling station, parking facilities for all vehicles, access and 
circulation internal roads, structured and natural landscaping with outside 
picnic space and dog walking area, associated infrastructure and 
earthworks (Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011 Schedule 2 proposal) at Smithy Wood, 
Cowley Hill (adjoining Junction 35 of M1 Motorway), Chapeltown, 
Sheffield for the Extra Motorway Service Area Group. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council shall raise objections 
to this application for planning permission, for the reasons set out below 
and shall inform Sheffield City Council accordingly:- 
 
(a) it is concluded that the impact of the development on Rotherham will 
be detrimental in terms of the impact on the ecology of Smithy Wood that 
is within Rotherham and the visual impact of the woodland clearing on 
views out of the Rotherham Borough; and 
 
(b)  whilst the mitigation and compensation being offered by the applicant 
are welcomed, there does not appear to have been any evaluation of the 
impact on Smithy Wood that is within the Rotherham Borough area. 
 



 PLANNING BOARD - 28/01/16

  

 
80. PROPOSED TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 4 (2015) AT THE 

BRECKS BEEFEATER AND TRAVEL INN, EAST BAWTRY ROAD, 
BRECKS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Culture concerning a proposal to protect a number of 
currently unprotected trees situated along the northern boundary of the 
Brecks Beefeater Hotel/Travel Inn site at East Bawtry Road, Brecks, 
Rotherham. 
 
The report stated that, as an interim measure and to ensure the protection 
of the trees, a new Tree Preservation Order (reference No. 4, 2015) was 
placed on the site on 19 August 2015 and all interested parties were 
notified. One objection was subsequently received by the Council and 
details of that objection were summarised within the submitted report. 
 
Members considered the details of the survey undertaken of the various 
trees, which included 1  No. Horse Chestnut, 7 No. Hawthorn, 10 No. 
Field Maple and 1 No. Sycamore. 
 
The limited expected life span of some of the trees was emphasised. 
However, collectively, the trees are a significant landscape feature and 
provide valuable and important amenity and their retention will help to 
preserve the character of the Brecks hotel/pub and the surrounding area.   
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Planning Board confirms the serving of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 4 (2015) with regard to various trees the subject of this 
submitted report, situated within the curtilage of The Beefeater Inn, East 
Bawtry Road, Brecks, Rotherham, under Section 198 and 201 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, this Order being confirmed with 
modification, as detailed within the submitted report, to include only trees 
T2, T4, T5, T6 and T13 and a minor modification to the submitted site 
location plan. 
 

81. UPDATES  
 

 (1)  It was reported that Jim Shirt, Enforcement Officer, was retiring from 
the Authority on 29th January, 2016.  
 
The Board Members extended their thanks to Jim for all his work on 
behalf of the Board and wished him a happy and healthy retirement. 
 
(2)  Members were reminded of the arrangement for a training session 
about planning and development issues to be held at the Town Hall, 
Rotherham, on Thursday afternoon, 18th February, 2016. 
 

 


